

**INVITATION FOR BID SUMMARY REPORT
AND AWARD RECOMMENDATION**

Date: March 12, 2019

Bid Number and Title: IFB 19-08 Church Street NE Sidewalk

Bid Opening Date and Time: February 22, 2019, 11:00 AM

Bids Opened by: Gina Gilpin, Purchasing Agent

Witnessed by: Luis Blandon, Alsinia Ervin

Total Bids Received: Eight (8)

Bids were received from eight (8) vendors for the subject IFB. The results of the bids are detailed on the Bid Tabulation, attached.

The vendor with the initial low bid, US Concrete and Paving, did not meet the requirements of the IFB specifications that required the Contractor to be Prequalified with VDOT. That bid was rejected. The second lowest bidder was Ashburn Contracting Corporation, and was then determined to be the lowest bid with a total amount of **\$307,304.40**, and has been determined to be a responsive and responsible bidder.

Award is recommended to be made to:

Ashburn Contracting Corporation
42685 Dulles Trade Court
Sterling, VA 20166

In the amount of **\$307,304.40**

IFB 19-08
CHURCH STREET NE SIDEWALK

IFB 19-08 Church Street NE Sidewalk
Bid Opening 2/22/19 11:00 AM
Opened by: Gina Gilpin Witness: Luis Blandon, Alsinia Ervin

Ashburn Contracting Corp
42685 Dulles Trade Court
Sterling, VA 20166

M&F Concrete
9515 Contractors Ct, Ste 100
Manassas, VA 20109

Sagres Construction
3680 Wheeler Ave., Ste 300
Alexandria, VA 22304

Metro Paving Corporation
5470 Lafayette Place
Hyattsville, MD 20781

ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 15,945.00	\$ 15,945.00
2	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	LS	1	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 6,370.00	\$ 6,370.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 8,600.00
3	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	AC	0.2112	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 1,795.20	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,224.00	\$ 32,945.00	\$ 6,957.98
4	REGULAR EXCAVATION (& HAUL AWAY)	CY	490	\$ 60.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 34,300.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 56.50	\$ 27,685.00
5	BORROW EXCAVATION	CY	110	\$ 43.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 10,670.00
6	ASPHALT CONCRETE TY. SM-9.5A	TON	117.7	\$ 150.00	\$ 17,655.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 16,948.80	\$ 170.00	\$ 20,009.00	\$ 202.00	\$ 23,775.40
7	ASPHALT CONCRETE TY. IM-19.0A	TON	23.2	\$ 198.00	\$ 4,593.60	\$ 192.00	\$ 4,454.40	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,060.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 6,588.80
8	ASPHALT CONCRETE TY. BM-25.0A	TON	25.7	\$ 198.00	\$ 5,088.60	\$ 192.00	\$ 4,934.40	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,497.50	\$ 284.00	\$ 7,298.80
9	AGGR.BASE MATL. TY. I, NO. 21A OR NO. 21B	TON	4.1	\$ 125.00	\$ 512.50	\$ 43.00	\$ 176.30	\$ 90.00	\$ 369.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 520.70
10	AGGR.BASE MATL. TY. I NO. 21A	TON	80.3	\$ 55.00	\$ 4,416.50	\$ 43.00	\$ 3,452.90	\$ 90.00	\$ 7,227.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 4,978.60
11	AGGR.BASE MATL. TY. I NO. 21B	TON	161	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,855.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 6,923.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 14,490.00	\$ 59.50	\$ 9,579.50
12	PAVEMENT CORE	EA	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 430.00
13	FLEXIBLE PAVE. PLANING 0"-2"	SY	885	\$ 16.00	\$ 14,160.00	\$ 16.90	\$ 14,956.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,850.00	\$ 13.25	\$ 11,726.25
14	MOD. CURB & GUTTER CG-6	LF	531	\$ 35.00	\$ 18,585.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 14,337.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 42,480.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 19,116.00
15	STANDARD CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE	SY	103	\$ 140.00	\$ 14,420.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 8,549.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 9,785.00	\$ 83.50	\$ 8,600.50
16	REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	6	\$ 50.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 378.00
17	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF DRAINAGE PIPE (15")	LF	9	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 405.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 387.00
18	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4"	SY	277	\$ 60.00	\$ 16,620.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 14,958.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 23,545.00	\$ 57.75	\$ 15,996.75
19	PERMEABLE SIDEWALK 4"	SY	12	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 232.04	\$ 2,784.48	\$ 225.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00
20	SAW CUT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	LF	5	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 10.50
21	SAW CUT CURB AND GUTTER	LF	2	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 10.50
22	DEMOLITION OF PAVEMENT (ROADWAY)	SY	71	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,840.00	\$ 19.50	\$ 1,384.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,420.00	\$ 30.50	\$ 2,165.50
23	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT <4" (ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS AND TRAIL)	SY	149	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,725.00	\$ 19.50	\$ 2,905.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,235.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,235.00
24	RELOCATE/RESET EXIST. MAILBOX	EA	5	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 625.00
25	SAW CUT ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ROADWAY)	LF	638	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,276.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,190.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 2,233.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,914.00
26	SAW CUT ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY AND TRAIL)	LF	73	\$ 2.00	\$ 146.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 365.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 255.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 438.00
27	ADJUST WATER METER BOXES (INCLUDES LATERAL FROM MAIN)	EA	4	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
28	UTILITY TEST PIT AND ASSOCIATED EFFORTS	EA	2	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 700.00
29	BRACE UTILITY POLES (INCLUDES COORDINATION WITH DOMINION AND ASSOCIATED EXPENSES)	EA	2	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,385.00	\$ 4,770.00
30	CG-12B CURB RAMPS (PRICE TO INCLUDE 4" 21B STONE & DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE)	SY	5	\$ 490.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,375.00
31	SODDING (TO INCLUDE 2" TOPSOIL AND FERTILIZATION)	SY	441	\$ 18.00	\$ 7,938.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,205.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 5,512.50	\$ 26.75	\$ 11,796.75
32	REMOVE TRESS (2 " 6" DIA.)	EA	1	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00
33	REMOVE TREES (6" - 18" DIA.)	EA	2	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
34	GRIND TREE STUMP BELOW GRADE (SMALLER THAN 18" DIA.)	EA	2	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00
35	GRIND TREE STUMP BELOW GRADE (18" - 30" DIA.)	EA	1	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
36	RELOCATE TREES	EA	10	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 877.50	\$ 8,775.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00
37	TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE AND TREE PROTECTION	LF	598	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,588.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,990.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,990.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 5,382.00
38	EROSION CONTROL CULVERT INLET PROTECTION EC-6	EA	2	\$ 495.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 390.00
39	DROP INLET PROTECTION (TY. A OR TY. B)	EA	3	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00
40	MAINTENANCE OF TREES	LS	1	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2,150.00
41	MISC. LANDSCAPING	LS	1	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 1,075.00
42	15" CONC. PIPE	LF	126	\$ 140.00	\$ 17,640.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 13,860.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 19,530.00
43	MANHOLE MH-1 OR MH-2	VF	2	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 9,180.00
44	FRAME & COVER MH-1	EA	1	\$ 575.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 540.00
45	DROP INLET MOD. DI-3B L=12'	EA	1	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 8,450.00	\$ 8,450.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 6,800.00
46	DROP INLET MOD. DI-3C L=6' (MONOLITHIC BOX)	EA	1	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 7,540.00	\$ 7,540.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 4,688.00	\$ 4,688.00
47	CLASS A4 CONCRETE FLUME (INCLUDING REBAR/WIRE MESH, JOINT MATERIALS, SITE GRADING AND SHOP DRAWINGS)	EA	1	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$ 3,550.00
48	NUTRIENT CREDITS	LB	0.2	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 27,300.00	\$ 5,460.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00
49	SIGN POST STP-1, 2" 14 GA.	LF	84	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 24.70	\$ 2,074.80	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 2,394.00
50	CONCRETE FOUNDATION STP-1, TYPE A	EA	6	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 253.50	\$ 1,521.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 1,620.00
51	RELOCATE/RESET EXIST. SIGN PANEL (COST OF POSTS AND FOUNDATIONS TO BE REMOVED INCLUDED)	EA	6	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 422.50	\$ 2,535.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00
52	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 4" (YELLOW)	LF	1184	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,184.00	\$ 0.98	\$ 1,160.32	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,184.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,420.80
53	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 12" (WHITE)	LF	109	\$ 4.00	\$ 436.00	\$ 8.45	\$ 921.05	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,180.00	\$ 10.80	\$ 1,177.20
54	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 24" (WHITE)	LF	11	\$ 10.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 15.60	\$ 171.60	\$ 10.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 34.50	\$ 379.50
55	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 24" (WHITE) CROSSWALKS	EA	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 595.00	\$ 1,190.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 3,100.00
56	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 72,500.00	\$ 72,500.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00
	TOTAL				\$ 307,304.40		\$ 310,932.55		\$ 347,471.50		\$ 350,051.03

IFB 19-08 Church Street NE Sidewalk
 Bid Opening 2/22/19 11:00 AM
 Opened by: Gina Gilpin Witness: Luis Blandon, Alsinia Ervin

Arthur Construction 23691 Overland Drive Dulles, VA 20166	Fort Myer Construction 2237 33rd St, NE Washington, DC 20018	Crown Construction 5408 Oakwood Road Alexandria, VA 22310
---	--	---

ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
57	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	LS	1	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
58	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	AC	0.2112	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 10,560.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 8,448.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 7,392.00
59	REGULAR EXCAVATION (& HAUL AWAY)	CY	490	\$ 50.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 26,950.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 26,950.00
60	BORROW EXCAVATION	CY	110	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,050.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 7,150.00
61	ASPHALT CONCRETE TY. SM-9.5A	TON	117.7	\$ 135.00	\$ 15,889.50	\$ 141.30	\$ 16,631.01	\$ 135.00	\$ 15,889.50
62	ASPHALT CONCRETE TY. IM-19.0A	TON	23.2	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,668.00	\$ 141.30	\$ 3,278.16	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,060.00
63	ASPHALT CONCRETE TY. BM-25.0A	TON	25.7	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,955.50	\$ 141.30	\$ 3,631.41	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,497.50
64	AGGR.BASE MATL. TY. I, NO. 21A OR NO. 21B	TON	4.1	\$ 32.50	\$ 133.25	\$ 56.80	\$ 232.88	\$ 45.00	\$ 184.50
65	AGGR.BASE MATL. TY. I NO. 21A	TON	80.3	\$ 32.50	\$ 2,609.75	\$ 70.50	\$ 5,661.15	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,613.50
66	AGGR.BASE MATL. TY. I NO. 21B	TON	161	\$ 32.50	\$ 5,232.50	\$ 60.50	\$ 9,740.50	\$ 45.00	\$ 7,245.00
67	PAVEMENT CORE	EA	2	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
68	FLEXIBLE PAVE. PLANING 0"-2"	SY	885	\$ 12.00	\$ 10,620.00	\$ 6.65	\$ 5,885.25	\$ 19.00	\$ 16,815.00
69	MOD. CURB & GUTTER CG-6	LF	531	\$ 32.50	\$ 17,257.50	\$ 37.80	\$ 20,071.80	\$ 75.00	\$ 39,825.00
70	STANDARD CONCRETE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE	SY	103	\$ 135.50	\$ 13,956.50	\$ 172.00	\$ 17,716.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 13,596.00
71	REMOVE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	6	\$ 25.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 8.90	\$ 53.40	\$ 15.00	\$ 90.00
72	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF DRAINAGE PIPE (15")	LF	9	\$ 75.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 945.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 405.00
73	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4"	SY	277	\$ 63.00	\$ 17,451.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 20,498.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 22,714.00
74	PERMEABLE SIDEWALK 4"	SY	12	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 287.00	\$ 3,444.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 2,160.00
75	SAW CUT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	LF	5	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 162.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 15.00
76	SAW CUT CURB AND GUTTER	LF	2	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 65.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6.00
77	DEMOLITION OF PAVEMENT (ROADWAY)	SY	71	\$ 27.00	\$ 1,917.00	\$ 47.75	\$ 3,390.25	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,420.00
78	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVEMENT <4" (ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS AND TRAIL)	SY	149	\$ 27.00	\$ 4,023.00	\$ 29.50	\$ 4,395.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,725.00
79	RELOCATE/RESET EXIST. MAILBOX	EA	5	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 85.80	\$ 429.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00
80	SAW CUT ASPHALT PAVEMENT (ROADWAY)	LF	638	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,190.00	\$ 4.60	\$ 2,934.80	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,914.00
81	SAW CUT ASPHALT (DRIVEWAY AND TRAIL)	LF	73	\$ 5.00	\$ 365.00	\$ 6.70	\$ 489.10	\$ 3.00	\$ 219.00
82	ADJUST WATER METER BOXES (INCLUDES LATERAL FROM MAIN)	EA	4	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 206.00	\$ 824.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 9,600.00
83	UTILITY TEST PIT AND ASSOCIATED EFFORTS	EA	2	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00
84	BRACE UTILITY POLES (INCLUDES COORDINATION WITH DOMINION AND ASSOCIATED EXPENSES)	EA	2	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00
85	CG-12B CURB RAMPS (PRICE TO INCLUDE 4" 21B STONE & DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE)	SY	5	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 1,075.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00
86	SODDING (TO INCLUDE 2" TOPSOIL AND FERTILIZATION)	SY	441	\$ 27.00	\$ 11,907.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,646.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 15,876.00
87	REMOVE TRESS (2" - 6" DIA.)	EA	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 724.50	\$ 724.50	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
88	REMOVE TREES (6" - 18" DIA.)	EA	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,207.50	\$ 2,415.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00
89	GRIND TREE STUMP BELOW GRADE (SMALLER THAN 18" DIA.)	EA	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 966.00	\$ 1,932.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
90	GRIND TREE STUMP BELOW GRADE (18" - 30" DIA.)	EA	1	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 603.75	\$ 603.75	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
91	RELOCATE TREES	EA	10	\$ 750.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00
92	TEMPORARY SAFETY FENCE AND TREE PROTECTION	LF	598	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,990.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 27,209.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 8,372.00
93	EROSION CONTROL CULVERT INLET PROTECTION EC-6	EA	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 416.00	\$ 832.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 640.00
94	DROP INLET PROTECTION (TY. A OR TY. B)	EA	3	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 553.13	\$ 1,659.39	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00
95	MAINTENANCE OF TREES	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
96	MISC. LANDSCAPING	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
97	15" CONC. PIPE	LF	126	\$ 200.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 19,530.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 17,640.00
98	MANHOLE MH-1 OR MH-2	VF	2	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 3,554.00	\$ 7,108.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 1,120.00
99	FRAME & COVER MH-1	EA	1	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 335.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 820.00
100	DROP INLET MOD. DI-3B L=12'	EA	1	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 12,592.50	\$ 12,592.50	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00
101	DROP INLET MOD. DI-3C L=6' (MONOLITHIC BOX)	EA	1	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 10,746.00	\$ 10,746.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00
102	CLASS A4 CONCRETE FLUME (INCLUDING REBAR/WIRE MESH, JOINT MATERIALS, SITE GRADING AND SHOP DRAWINGS)	EA	1	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 738.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
103	NUTRIENT CREDITS	LB	0.2	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
104	SIGN POST STP-1, 2" 14 GA.	LF	84	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 3,822.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 2,352.00
105	CONCRETE FOUNDATION STP-1, TYPE A	EA	6	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 611.00	\$ 3,666.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,900.00
106	RELOCATE/RESET EXIST. SIGN PANEL (COST OF POSTS AND FOUNDATIONS TO BE REMOVED INCLUDED)	EA	6	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 657.00	\$ 3,942.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,100.00
107	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 4" (YELLOW)	LF	1184	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,776.00	\$ 0.98	\$ 1,160.32	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,736.00
108	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 12" (WHITE)	LF	109	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,725.00	\$ 17.25	\$ 1,880.25	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,744.00
109	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 24" (WHITE)	LF	11	\$ 15.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 9.78	\$ 107.58	\$ 25.00	\$ 275.00
55	TY. B CL. I PAVE. LINE MARK. 24" (WHITE) CROSSWALKS	EA	2	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 747.50	\$ 1,495.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
56	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00
	TOTAL				\$ 367,106.50		\$ 396,306.00		\$ 413,911.00